
 

 

 
 
Members: Federica Smith-Roberts (Chair), Benet Allen (Deputy Chair), 

Chris Booth, Ross Henley, Marcus Kravis, Richard Lees, 
Peter Pilkington, Mike Rigby and Francesca Smith 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at 
this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

3. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and 
advise those members of the public present of the details 
of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to 
speak before Councillors debate the issue. 
 

 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 
 

 

5. Performance Report (For Information Only)  (Pages 9 - 14) 

SWT Executive 
 
Monday, 10th February, 2020, 
6.15 pm 
 
Council Chamber - West Somerset 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Resources, Councillor Ross Henley.  
 
This paper is for information and provides a brief summary 
of current performance on a selection of key indicators.  
 

 

6. General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Estimates 
2020/21 (fees and charges)  

(Pages 15 - 48) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Resources, Councillor Ross Henley. 
 
The report sets out the draft budget estimates for 
2020/21, Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) forecasts, 
and 2020/21 Capital Programme and the proposed 
sources of funding. 
 

 

7. Capital, Investment and Treasury Management 
Strategies 2020/21  

(Pages 49 - 112) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Corporate Resources, Councillor Ross Henley. 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members and seek 
approval for the Council’s recommended strategies in 
relation to capital expenditure and financing, investments 
and treasury management activities. 
 

 

8. Car Park Fees and Charges  (Pages 113 - 120) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Planning and Transportation, Councillor Mike Rigby. 
 
The purpose of the report is to advise on proposals to 
change car parking fees across Somerset West and 
Taunton Council area.  
 

 

9. Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy and Action 
Plan  

(Pages 121 - 214) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Housing, Councillor Fran Smith. 
 
This strategy sets out the strategic goals for the four 
Somerset Housing Authorities including a detailed action 
plan to show how the strategy will be delivered. 
 

 

10. Future of Local Government in Somerset Report  (Pages 215 - 228) 

 This matter is the responsibility of the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts. 
 

 



 

 

Members will be aware that the Leader of Somerset 
County Council has stated that he wishes to pursue the 
option of a single Unitary Council for Somerset. This 
Report sets out the work conducted to date, looking at the 
options for the future of local government in Somerset, 
and suggests an option of further collaboration and 
integration as being the preferred option moving forward. 
 

11. Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 During discussion of the following item(s) it may be 
necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the 
press and public having reflected on Article 13 13.02(e) (a 
presumption in favour of openness) of the 
Constitution.  This decision may be required because 
consideration of this matter in public may disclose 
information falling within one of the descriptions of 
exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The Executive will need to decide 
whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption, outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Recommend that under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
next item of business on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act, namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).    
 

 

12. Disposal of Land  (Pages 229 - 232) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Asset Management and Economic Development, 
Councillor Marcus Kravis. 
 

 

13. Park and Ride Procurement  (Pages 233 - 246) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor for 
Planning and Transportation, Councillor Mike Rigby. 
 

 

 

 



 

 

JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with 
the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the 
Council Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the 
website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please 
contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcom
[...]
s as set out in section 21. 

2.2 Executive recommends Full Council approve the Draft Revenue Budget 
expenditure, savings and income targets, subject to any final adjustments as may 
be required for new information prior to Full Council (such as the NNDR1 final 
estimates and the Final Finance Settlement). 

2.3 Executive recommends to Full Council a basic band D council tax of £164.63, 
comprising £162.88 for services and £1.75 on behalf of the Somerset Rivers 
Authority. 

2.4 Executive recommends Full Council approve the new capital schemes of the 
General Fund Capital Programme Budget of £12.015m for 2020/21, as set out in 
Appendix A and Table 10. 

2.5 Executive approve a virement from the Capital Project for Transformation and 
Office 365 to the project for the Change Programme in the 2019/20 budget of 
£774k. 

2.6 Executive recommends Full Council approves the reallocation of £3.5m from the 
BRR Smoothing Reserve to the Investment Risk Reserve. 

3 Risk Assessment  

Risk Matrix 

Description Likelihood Impact Overall 

Risk: The  Council is unable to set a 
balanced budget 

Slight 
(2) 

Major 
(4) 

Medium 
(8) 

Mitigation: Members approve options to 
balance the budget  

Very 
Unlikely 

(1) 

Major 
(4) 

Low 
(4) 

 

Page 16



Risk Scoring Matrix 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 

5 
Very 
Likely 

Low 
(5) 

Medium 
(10) 

High 
(15) 

Very High 
(20) 

Very High 
(25) 

4 Likely 
Low 
(4) 

Medium 
(8) 

Medium 
(12) 

High 
(16) 

Very High 
(20) 

3 Feasible 
Low 
(3) 

Low 
(6) 

Medium 
(9) 

Medium 
(12) 

High  
(15) 

2 Slight 
Low 
(2) 

Low 
(4) 

Low 
(6) 

Medium  
(8) 

Medium 
(10) 

1 
Very 

Unlikely 
Low 
(1) 

Low 
(2) 

Low 
(3) 

Low 
(4) 

Low 
(5) 

   1 2 3 4 5 

   Negligible Minor Moderate Major Catastrophic 

 

 Impact 

Likelihood of 
risk occurring Indicator 

Chance of 
occurrence 

1.  Very Unlikely May occur in exceptional circumstances < 10% 

2.  Slight Is unlikely to, but could occur at some time 10 – 25% 

3.  Feasible
[...]
ommittee – 10 February 2020 

 
Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020/21 to 2024/25 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Ross Henley 
 
Report Author:  Paul Fitzgerald, Strategic Finance Advisor and S151 Officer  
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members and seek approval for the Council’s 
recommended strategies in relation to capital expenditure and financing, 
investments and treasury management activities. 

 
1.2 An early draft of this report was provided to Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee on 13 January 2020, with a final draft to be reviewed by the same 
Committee on 4 February. The strategies reflect financing implications of the 
proposed budgets and capital programmes for 2020/21, which are to be presented 
to the Scrutiny Committee on 5 February, Executive on 10 February and Full 
Council on 19 February.  
 

1.3 Previously separate strategies have been presented, however this report provides 
a holistic view of the Council’s capital, investment and borrowing requirements 
meeting the requirements of statutory guidance issued by government in January 
2018. 

  
2 Recommendations 

2.1 Executive considers comments and/or recommendations from the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee, and approves the Treasury Strategy 
contained within the consolidated report. 

2.2 Executive considers comments and/or recommendations from the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee, and recommends that Full Council 
approves the Capital and Investment Strategies and Minimum Revenue Provision 
policy. 

2.3 Executive notes and supports the requirement for a review of the Constitution for 
completeness and further clarity on responsibilities for all aspects of the strategies 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



included within this report. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Risk Matrix 

Description Likelihood Impact Overall 

Risk: The Council fails to maintain an adequate 
syste
[...]

1.1   To advise on proposals to change car parking fees across Somerset West and 
Taunton Council area.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1   It is recommended to raise car parking charges by 10% across the Somerset West 
and Taunton Council area.  
 
2.2   To use monies raised to support Council policies in respect of congestion relief and 
traffic management as permitted by relevant legislation  

 
 

3. Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 
 

3.1   
Risk Matrix 

Description Likelihood Impact Overall 

The Council fails to recover sufficient income to 
cover the cost of running the Parking service  

 
1 
 

3 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 113

Agenda Item 8



Risk Scoring Matrix 
 

 

 

Likelihood of 
risk occurring Indicator 

Description (chance 
of occurrence) 

1.  Very Unlikely May occur in exceptional circumstances < 10% 

2.  Slight Is unlikely to, but could occur at some time 10 – 25% 

3.  Feasible Fairly likely to occur at same time 25 – 50% 

4.  Likely Likely to occur within the next 1-2 years, or 
occurs occasionally 

50 – 75% 

5.  Very Likely Regular occurrence (daily / weekly / 
monthly) 

> 75% 

 
 
4. Background and Full details of the Report 

 
4.1 The Council desires to change driver behaviour as part of its Corporate aim for a low-
carbon, clean, green and prosperous district that attracts high quality employment 
opportunities and encourages healthy lifestyle. 
https7://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/your-council/corporate-strategy/ 
 
4.2 Further, the Council wishes to promote and enhance the use of Taunton Park and 
Ride facilities provided by Somerset County Council to support its own aims in reducing 
town centre congestion for Taunton and pollution and supporting overall Air Quality 
Management across the Council area as set out in the Air Quality Action Plan.  
 
4.3 Charges were last increased across the former Taunton Deane Borough Council area 
in 2016. Notwithstanding that there was a realignment of fees in Taunton to move t
[...]
Dulverton Summer Tariff

Lion Stables, Guildhall, Exmoor 
House

Permits

Page 120



 
 
Report Number: SWT 38/20 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 
Executive – 10 February 2020 

 
Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019 - 2023 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member Fran Smith 
 
Report Authors:  
Mark Leeman (Strategy Specialist) & Hannah Cook (Customer Specialist – Housing 
Options) 
 
 
1 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report 

1.1 District Councils have a statutory duty to adopt a Homelessness and Rough Sleeper 
Strategy. This strategy sets out the strategic goals for the four Somerset Housing 
Authorities including a detailed action plan to show how the strategy will be delivered. 
Our existing Somerset Homeless Strategy was adopted in May 2018; this was an 
interim strategy which only ran until December 2019 so we now need to update the 
strategy taking into consideration the priorities identified in the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeper Needs Assessment 2019, together with the new requirements of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2019. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Executive recommends to Full Council the adoption of the proposed Somerset 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (2019-2023) 

2.2 That Executive provides any comment in relation to the supporting action plan for 
consideration by Homelessness Managers Group (the action plan to be reviewed and 
updated on a regular basis) 

3 Risk Assessment 

3.1 The development of the draft SH&RSS has highlighted a number of key risks, as 
described below: 

Description Likelihood Impact Overall 

Impact of HRA on staffing levels and 
associated risks to service delivery – 
Additional pressures on staff, delay in 
appointments to deal with homelessness 
applications which make it difficult to keep up 

4 4 16 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



with casework, and associated impact on quality 
of advice. Housing options staff are much sought 
after – risk of lo
[...]
ical and learning 

disabilities to understand the potential impact of becoming 

homeless on this group.  

Select date   

☐ 

When reviewing the Commons Letting Policy confirm how 

victims of hate crime in Social Housing will be supported to 

retain accommodation 

Select date   

☐ 

 Select date   ☐ 

If negative impacts remain, please provide an explanation below. 

 

Completed by: SEOG members  AF/TR 

Date 16/12/19 

Signed off by:   

Date  

P
age 212



Equality Lead/Manager sign off date:  

To be reviewed by: (officer name)  

Review date:  

 

P
age 213





 
 
Report Number: SWT 39/20 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
 
Executive – 10 February 2020  

 
The Future of Local Government in Somerset 

 
This matter is the responsibility of the Leader of the Council   
 
Report Author:  James Hassett, Chief Executive 
 
 
1.0 Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

 
1.1 Members will be aware that the Leader of Somerset County Council has stated that he 

wishes to pursue the option of a single Unitary Council for Somerset. This Report sets 
out the work conducted to date, looking at the options for the future of local 
government in Somerset, and suggests an option of further collaboration and 
integration as being the preferred option moving forward. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Executive recommends to Council that:  
 

1. A full business case be prepared, which fully explores Option 2 (Collaboration and 
Integration), being the preferred way forward at this time. This business case 
should come back to Executive in July 2020, along with clear recommendations 
and a delivery plan.  

 
2. A joint Project Board be created, with the Leader of the Council being the 

representative from Somerset West and Taunton Council, to oversee the work 
during the next stage. 

 
3. Option 2 – Collaboration and Integration, as Somerset West and Taunton Council’s 

current preferred option for the future of local government in Somerset to take 
forward through community consultation and engagement.  

 
4. It notes that in the best interests of the communities and residents of the District, 

the Council will continue to work with colleagues across all tiers of local government 
and public service in Somerset 

 
3.0 Risk Assessment  

 
3.1 A risk assessment will be considered in the development of the detailed Business 

Case. Page 215

Agenda Item 10



 
4.0 Background and Full details of the Report 

 
4.1 The debate about the best form of local government in Somerset has been ongoing for 

a number of years. In the last 30 years various forms of Unitary Government have 
twice been proposed, most recently in 2006 when an initiative to create one Unitary 
Council for the whole of Somerset did not win the backing of Government.  

 
4.2 The issues that drove that debate, however, have not gone away. Over the past 

eighteen months the 5 Councils of Somerset have been exploring together the best 
way to address the challenges we face, and, under the banner of Future of Local 
Government in Somerset (FoLGiS) we have commissioned research into the options 
for the future. The aim has not been to simply cut costs, the intention has been to find 
a way, through the better use of our resources, to sustain vital services now and for the 
future whilst also dealing with some of the big challenges Somerset and its 
communities face.  

 
4.3 Based on a collective view of the financial challenges that we face, the growing 

demand pressures for services likely to stem from a growing and aging population, and 
the opportunities inherent in a relatively low level of collaboration and sharing in the 
past, we concluded that change needs to happen to ensure that we do the best we can 
for the communities of Somerset and for local government to be financially sustainable.  

 
4.4 We have considered the impact on our services and communities of continuing on the 

current path and concluded that “no change is not an o
[...]
 at each Council  

 March - June 2020: Discovery and development of detailed business case and 
outline delivery plan, governance, etc. for Option 2. Community Consultation and 
Engagement on the issues and the future of Somerset  

 July 2020: Joint Scrutiny Panel. Individual Council Scrutiny. Formal Consideration 
of Business Case, Delivery Plan and Governance by each of the District Councils  

 August 2020: Commence Implementation 
 
9.0 Recommendations 
 
9.1 Executive recommends to Full Council that:  
 

1. A full business case should now be prepared, which fully explores Option 2 
(Collaboration and Integration), being the preferred way forward at this time. This 
business case should come back to the Executive in July 2020, along with clear 
recommendations and a delivery plan.  

 
2. A joint Project Board should be created, with the Leader of the Council being the 

representative from Somerset West and Taunton Council, to oversee the work 
during the next stage.  

 
3. Option 2 – Collaboration and Integration, as Somerset West and Taunton Council’s 

current preferred option for the future of local government in Somerset to take 
forward through community consultation and engagement.  

 
4. Note that in the best interests of the communities and residents of the District, the 

Council will continue to work with colleagues across all tiers of local government 
and public service in Somerset 

 
10.0 Links to Corporate Strategy 

 
10.1 There will be an indirect impact on all Corporate Priorities 
 
11.0 Finance / Resource Implications 

 
11.1 The financial implications of this Report will be considered in the development of the 

detailed Business Case, if this Option is approved 
 
12.0 Legal  Implications  

 
12.1 The legal implications of this Report will be considered in the development of the 

detailed Business Case, if this Option is approved 
 
13.0 Climate and Sustainability Implications  

 
13.1 The climate change implications of this Repo
[...]
t, Chief Executive 

Direct Dial 0300 304 8000 

Email chiefexecutive@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 227

https://democracy.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD498&ID=498&RPID=500815637
https://democracy.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD498&ID=498&RPID=500815637
mailto:chiefexecutive@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 233

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 Executive Forward Plan
	5 Performance Report (For Information Only)
	Appendix A - Performance Report (April to November 2019)

	6 General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Estimates 2020/21 (fees and charges)
	Appendix A General Fund Capital Programme

	7 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020/21
	Capital, Investment and Treasury Strategies 2020-21 to 2024-25

	8 Car Park Fees and Charges
	Appendix A Parking Fees and Charges

	9 Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 - Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Needs Assessment 2019
	Appendix 2 - Somerset Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy 2019-2023
	Appendix 3 - SHRS Joint EIA

	10 Future of Local Government in Somerset Report
	12 Disposal of Land
	13 Park and Ride Procurement



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Executive, 10 02 2020 

 

SWT Executive - 10 February 2020 
 

Present: Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts (Chair)  

 Councillors Chris Booth, Ross Henley, Marcus Kravis, Richard Lees, 
Peter Pilkington, Mike Rigby and Francesca Smith 

Officers: Emily Collacott, Hannah Cook, Paul Fitzgerald, James Hassett, Mark 
Leeman, Catrin Mathias, Clare Rendell, Amy Tregellas, Scott Weetch and 
Joe Wharton 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Ian Aldridge, Simon Coles, Roger Habgood, Andrew Hadley, 
Janet Lloyd, Andy Milne, Anthony Trollope-Bellew and Gwil Wren 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

105.   Apologies  
 
An apology was received from Councillor B Allen. 
 

106.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr C Booth All Items Wellington and 
Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr R Lees All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke  

Cllr A Milne All Items Porlock Personal Spoke  

Cllr P 
Pilkington 

All Items Timberscombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Rigby All Items SCC & Bishops 
Lydeard 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr F Smith-
Roberts 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 10 02 2020 

 

 

107.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 

108.   Executive Forward Plan  
 
(Copy of the Executive Forward Plan, circulated with the agenda). 
 
The Leader advised the Executive that due to the number of items scheduled for 
the March meeting, that a second date might be required.  Further details would 
be distributed to the Committee. 
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance Team. 
 
Resolved that the Executive Forward Plan be noted. 
 

109.   Performance Report (For Information Only)  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors queried the figures given on Freedom of Information requests 
and whether they had increased. 
Officers advised that the Council received approximately 15 requests per 
week, some of which were complex.  They hoped that once the results 
were published on the website via the disclosure log that the amount of 
requests received would reduce. 

 Councillors discussed the amber result given on Planning Appeals and 
that there was more work to be done with training and they hoped to be 
back to a green result soon.   

 Councillors requested further information on planning appeals as the 
report had given retrospective figures up until the end of November 2019 
and it was now February 2020. 
A written answer would be distributed to Councillors. 

 Councillors were disappointed with the amber given on Housing Repair but 
they were aware that officers were working hard with tenants to improve 
that. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources supported the progress 
made with the Council’s performance but acknowledged there was still 
work to be done. 

 
Resolved that the Executive considered the performance report. 
 

110.   General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Estimates 2020/21 (fees and 
charges)  
 
During the discussion, the following points were made:- 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 10 02 2020 

 

 Councillors queried the use of Band D for the average and because 65% 
of the properties within Somerset were below a Band D, queried whether it 
impacted on the figures for the larger Somerset West and Taunton area. 
Officers clarified that every Council was funded differently for its services.  
Band D was used to give a consistent approximate for all the band values 
and that the uplift remained the same as the former Taunton Deane and 
West Somerset areas. 

 Councillors queried that the chart on New Homes Bonus showed that it 
would end in 2021/22 and whether any legacy payments would be 
received. 
Officers advised that information was not known yet although the 
Government had said they would provide next year’s increment but after 
that nothing had been confirmed. 

 Councillors queried the contingency fund and whether £50,000 was the 
average amount kept. 
Officers advised that from a financial health point of view, £300,000 was a 
standard amount kept plus £50,000 for any small unforeseen 
circumstances. 

 The Chair of Scrutiny gave some feedback from the Scrutiny Committee, 
who broadly supported the budget. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change gave further details of the work 
detailed as part of the climate change budget information, which would be 
included in the agenda for Full Council on 19 February 2020. 

 Councillors were pleased with the small increase in Council Tax and 
highlighted what a big difference that could make to the Council’s services. 

 Councillors thanked the officers for their hard work on the budget. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources was proud to be able to 
support and provide services within the first budget for the new 
administration. 

 
Resolved that:- 

1) Executive noted the S151 Officers Statement on the robustness of the 
budget and adequacy of reserves as set out in section 21; 

2) Executive recommended Full Council approved the Draft Revenue Budget 
expenditure, savings and income targets, subject to any final adjustments 
as may be required for new information prior to Full Council (such as the 
NNDR1 final estimates and the Final Finance Settlement); 

3) Executive recommended to Full Council a basic band D council tax of 
£164.63, comprising £162.88 for services and £1.75 on behalf of the 
Somerset Rivers Authority; 

4) Executive recommended Full Council approved the new capital schemes 
of the General Fund Capital Programme Budget of £12.015m for 2020/21, 
as set out in Appendix A and Table 10; 

5) Executive approved a virement from the Capital Project for Transformation 
and Office 365 to the project for the Change Programme in the 2019/20 
budget of £774k; and 

6) Executive recommended Full Council approved the reallocation of £3.5m 
from the BRR Smoothing Reserve to the Investment Risk Reserve. 

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 10 02 2020 

 

111.   Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020/21  
 
Resolved that:- 

1) Executive considered comments and/or recommendations from the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee, and approved the Treasury 
Strategy contained within the consolidated report; 

2) Executive considered comments and/or recommendations from the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee, and recommended that Full 
Council approves the Capital and Investment Strategies and Minimum 
Revenue Provision policy; and 

3) Executive noted and supported the requirement for a review of the 
Constitution for completeness and further clarity on responsibilities for all 
aspects of the strategies included within this report. 

 

112.   Car Park Fees and Charges  
 
During the discussion, the following points were made:- 

 Councillors understood that it was often difficult to raise charges for 
services, but that the parking charges had not been increased for a few 
years and that they wanted to fund other projects that could encourage 
traffic reduction and other climate related issues. 

 Concern was raised on the blanket increase of 10% across the whole 
district and that there should be some sensitivity for the rural areas. 

 Concern was raised on the proposed additional park and ride and that it 
would mean a drop in income from the car parks located in Taunton town 
centre. 
Officers advised that it shouldn’t affect the income from the car parks in 
the town centre and that it was to encourage a change in driver behaviour 
and to improve factors such as air quality. 

 Councillors highlighted that the parking income was ring-fenced and could 
only be spent on parking maintenance and traffic management schemes, 
so investment in the park and ride was a good way to use the funds. 
Officers confirmed that the income was ring-fenced and although the park 
and ride was owned by Somerset County Council, Somerset West and 
Taunton Council supported it and deemed it was a worthwhile service to 
the community. 

 Concern was raised that a Parking Strategy was required and should be in 
place before any changes were made. 
Officers advised that the fees needed to be increased due to the cost of 
the service increasing, hence why they could not wait for a strategy to be 
in place. 

 
Resolved that the Executive recommended to Full Council:- 

1) To raise car parking charges by 10% across the Somerset West and 
Taunton Council area; and 

2) To use monies raised to support Council policies in respect of congestion 
relief and traffic management as permitted by relevant legislation. 

 

113.   Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy and Action Plan  



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 10 02 2020 

 

 
During the discussion, the following points were made:- 

 Councillors highlighted the good work that had been carried out and that it 
appeared to have reduced the amount of rough sleepers on the streets.   

 Councillors thanked officers for their work. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Community invited other Councillors to join him on 
the rough sleeper count. 

 Concern was raised that many of the issues were as a result of different 
initiatives introduced by Central Government, for example, Universal 
Credit. 

 The Chair of Scrutiny gave feedback from the Scrutiny Committee and 
highlighted the support offered to veterans (housing was a high priority), 
production of low cost housing and that the document should link to the 
Local Plan and other strategies. 

 Concern was raised on the number of people registered on Homefinder. 
Officers advised that the Homefinder system was in need of cleansing and 
that reminder letters had not been sent out for a while due to staffing levels 
within the department, however, they were due to recruit a post that would 
assist with the work and should be done soon. 

 
Resolved that:- 

1) The Executive recommended to Full Council the adoption of the proposed 
Somerset Homelessness and Rough Sleeper Strategy (2019-2023); and 

2) That Executive provided any comment in relation to the supporting action 
plan for consideration by Homelessness Managers Group (the action plan 
to be reviewed and updated on a regular basis). 

 

114.   Future of Local Government in Somerset Report  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors were sad to see that Somerset County Council (SCC) had set 
out a proposal to move towards a unitary authority.  They believed that 
Somerset was too big and that a unitary authority would not be able to 
cover the areas adequately. 

 Councillors supported the option of the District Councils working 
collaboratively together as they currently did for services such as Waste, 
Legal and Building Control. 

 Councillors highlighted that when SCC proposed a unitary authority back 
in 2007 and held a referendum, the result was approximately 80% of 
residents were against the move towards a unitary authority. 

 Councillors wanted to work closely with the Somerset West and Taunton 
residents and to ensure that services were kept local. 

 Councillors of the former Taunton Deane and West Somerset Councils 
gave some background information on the proposals set out within the 
report. 

 Councillors agreed that further discussions were needed on the options 
and that collaboratively working with the other districts was not a one off 
project and would be continuously evolved. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Executive, 10 02 2020 

 

 Concern was raised that each Council was different and that some degree 
of caution would be necessary. 
The Leader agreed and shared the concern on a unitary authority and that 
local services would be lost, such as work on Watchet harbour wall and 
Firepool, to name but a couple of projects within the area. 

 The Leader was open to further discussions and that she, along with the 
other District Leaders, were looking into using models that Government 
were used to but that would also give the best result for the residents of 
Somerset. 

 
Resolved that the Executive recommended to Full Council that:  

1) A full business case be prepared, which fully explored Option 2 
(Collaboration and Integration), being the preferred way forward at this 
time. This business case should come back to Executive in July 2020, 
along with clear recommendations and a delivery plan; 

2) A joint Project Board be created, with the Leader of the Council being the 
representative from Somerset West and Taunton Council, to oversee the 
work during the next stage; 

3) Option 2 – Collaboration and Integration, as Somerset West and Taunton 
Council’s current preferred option for the future of local government in 
Somerset to take forward through community consultation and 
engagement; and  

4) It noted that in the best interests of the communities and residents of the 
District, the Council would continue to work with colleagues across all tiers 
of local government and public service in Somerset. 

 

115.   Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved that the press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items numbered 12 and 13 on the Agenda as the items contained exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

116.   Disposal of Land  
 
Resolved that the Executive approved the confidential recommendations 
included with this report. 
 

117.   Park and Ride Procurement  
 
Resolved that the Executive approved the confidential recommendations 
included with this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.45 pm)


